
CHARGES AGAINST SERGEANT KHALIL MUHAMMAD 

Sergeant Khalil Muhammad, Star Number 960, is charged with violating the following rules 
contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, which were 

in full f<?rce and effect on the date of the alleged violations: 

Rule 2: 

Rule 3: 

Rule 6: 

Rule 38: 

Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its 

policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. 

Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or 

accomplish its goals. 

Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral. 

Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon. 

SPECIFICATIONS 

1. On or about August 13, 2017, at approximately 5:06 a.m., in the vicinity of 10947 S. 
Hermosa Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, Sergeant Khalil Muhammad, while off-duty, without 
lawful justification, used force likely to cause death or bodily harm without a reasonable 
belief that such force was necessary when he fired one or more shots at R.H., a member of 
the public. Sergeant Muhammad thereby violated: 

a. Rule 2, which prohibits any action or conduct which impedes the Department's 
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. 

b. Rule 3, which prohibits any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement 
its policy or accomplish its goals. 

c. Rule 6, which prohibits disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or 
oral, by violating Department General Order G03-02-03, section II (effective 
February 10, 2015). 

d. Rule 38, which prohibits unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon. 

2. On or about August 13, 2017, at approximately 5:06 a.m., in the vicinity of 10947 S. 
Hermosa Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, Sergeant Khalil Muhammad, while off-duty, fired one 
or more shots at or near R.H., a member of the public, striking and/or injuring him. 
Sergeant Muhammad thereby violated: 

a. Rule 2, which prohibits any action or conduct which impedes the Department's 
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. 

b. Rule 3, which prohibits any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement 
its policy or accomplish its goals. 
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Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that Sergeant 
Khalil Muhammad, Star Number 960, be suspended for 180 days from the Chicago Police 

Departmen~ 

Gd):;.) 
EDDIE T. J0So&1 
Superintendent of Police 

Assi tant Corporation Counsel 
Labor Division 
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